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Will the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state:

(a) The number of Marine colleges approved by the Government of India functioning in the country as on date, State wise particularly
from Tamil Nadu and Kerala; 

(b) whether all these colleges have fulfilled all the criteria and are having the necessary infrastructure facilities; 

(c) whether any new requests have been received by the Government for permission for opening new marine colleges; 

(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and 

(e) the action taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF SHIPPING(SHRI G.K. VASAN) 

(a): The number of Marine colleges approved by the Government of India functioning as on date including Tamil Nadu and Kerala are
given below:- 

 
Sl.No. State   Approved institutes Suspended institutes Total

1. Andaman & Nicobar 1   -   1

2. Andhra Pradesh  4   -   4

3. Bihar   1   -   1

4. Goa   6   -   6

5. Gujarat   1   -   1

6. Haryana   1   -   1

7. Kerala   5   2   7

8. Maharashtra  48   1   49

9. New Delhi  4   1   5

10. Orissa   2   -   2



11. Pondicherry  2   -   2

12. Tamil Nadu  27   1   28

13. Uttar Pradesh  6   1   7

14. Uttaranchal  0   2   2

15. West Bengal  14   1   15

 
 Total   122   9   131
                       

(b): Yes, Madam. 

(c) to (e): Yes, Madam. The details of requests seeking permission for opening new marine colleges and the action taken by the
Government is given below State-wise:- 

 
Sl.No. State  New proposal   Details of  Action taken
   [Name of the   proposal
   institute/Trust] 

1. Bihar  National Inland  Request for  In-principle approval
   Navigation   conducting   for STCW courses
   Institute, Patna basic STCW   granted.
      courses and   The institute has
      simulate   been called to
      courses   give Presentation
         before the Collegium

2. Gujarat  Royal International  Request for  Proposal examined.
   School   starting 1 year  The Trust has been
      Diploma in   asked to submit
      Nautical Science revised proposal
      and 4 STCW   showing the requisite
      courses.  infrastructure 
         segregated from the 
         existing infrastructure 
         of the school. 
3. Gujarat  U.V. Patel College  Request for  Proposal examined.
   of Engineering   starting 4  2 Inspections conducted
   [Ganpat University],  years Marine  in which deficiencies
   Kherva   Engineering degree  observed.The compliance
      course   from the institute is 
         awaited. 
4. Karnataka Shirdi Sai Nautical  Request for DNS  Application rejected for
   science Academy,  course   not meeting clause
   Bangalore     1.4.2. of DGS Order 
         No. 2 of 2007. Institute 
         filed W.P. in Madras 
         High Court.Matter 
         sub-judice
5. Kerala  Kerala Maritime  Request for  In-Principle approval
   Institute,Kasargode conduct of GME   granted for completing
      course.   the infrastructure.

6. Kerala  Kerala Maritime  Request for   In-Principle approval
   Institute,Kolam  conduct of GME course.  granted for completing 
         the infrastructure.
7. Maharashtra  Sandip Foundation, Request for conducting The proposal examined.
   Nasik    post sea-competency/  And kept on hold
      modular courses  due to issue of revised 
         guidelines/circular. 
8. Maharashtra Setrac Maritime  Request for conducting Inspections conducted.
   Training & Welfare  post sea courses for Approval is under
   Organisation  naval officers  processed.
 
9. Maharashtra Swayam Maritime  Request for conduct Proposal under



   Academy,Navi Mumbai  of second mate   examination.
      function course
10. Maharashtra  Ocean School of  Request for conduct Proposal under
   Maritime Studies,  of post-sea modular, examination.
   Pune   competency,simulator 
      courses.
11. Maharasthra Torm Shipping India  Request for conduct Proposal under
   Pvt. Ltd.   Mumbai of ship   examination.
      manueuving simulator 
      course
12. New Delhi Ocean XV Education  Request for conduct Inspection conducted.
   Trust   of GMDSS course  Report is under 
         examination. 
13. Orissa  Swami Nigamananda  Request for conduct Rejected as per clause
   Education Trust,  of nautical courses 1.4.2 of DGS Order
   Ganjam      No.2 of 2007. 
14. Pondicherry Sai Ram Shipping  Request for DNS  Application rejected for
   Science Institute course    not meeting clause 
         1.4.2. of DGS Order 
         No. 2 of 2007. 
         Institute filed W.P. in 
         Madras High Court. 
         Matter sub-judice. 
15. Pondicherry R.V.S. College and  Request for DNS  Application rejected for
   Maritime Science and  course, B.E.[ME], not meeting clause
   Engineering,Karaikal.  B.Sc.[NS]  1.4.2. of DGS Order
         No. 2 of 2007. Institute 
         filed W.P. in Madras 
         High Court. Matter 
         sub-judice
16. Pondicherry Pondicherry Maritime Request for conduct  Inspection ordered
   Acadmey   of tanker safety  for 2 courses.
      courses   Report awaited.
17. Tamil Nadu Sir ISSAC Newton  Request for starting Proposal is being
   Polytechnic College, 2 years Pre-sea  examined
   Nagapattinam  Training for Diploma
      holders 
18. Tamil Nadu Arignar Anna Maritime  Request for DNS  Proposal is being
   Academy,Sriperumudur  course   examined
19. Tamil Nadu The Sairam Shipping  Request for DNS  The proposal is under
   Science College,  course   examination.
   Tambaram,Chennai.
20. Tamil Nadu Perumthalaibvar  Request for DNS  Application rejected for
   Kamarajar Institute  course, B.E.[ME], not meeting clause
   of Maritime Science  B.Sc.[NS]  1.4.2. of DGS Order
   and Engineering,     No. 2 of 2007.
   Chidambaram     Institute filed W.P. in 
         Madras High Court. 
         Matter sub-judice
21. Tamil Nadu Rajalakshmi   Request for B.E. The proposal is
   Engineering college,  [Marine Engineering] being examined.
   Chennai   degree course
22. Tamil Nadu Marine Officer's  Request for conduct Proposal under
   Training Academy,  of second mate  examination.
   Chennai    function course
23. Tamil Nadu Subbalakshmi Lakshipati Request for B.Sc. Letter of Intent
   college of Science [Maritime Hospitality] issued.Inspection 
         conducted.The report 
         is under examination.
24. TamilNadu Waves Maritime Academy, Request for conduct The proposal is
   Chennai   of MEO Class II and  under examination.
      basic STCW courses
25. Uttar Pradesh Sanmukh Institute of  Request for DNS  Proposal rejected as
   Marine Technology, and basic STCW courses  per 1.4.2. of DGS
   Lucknow      Order No.2 of 2007.  
         The institute has
         re-submitted the 
         proposal which is being 
         examined. 
26. West Bengal Season Maritime  Request for conduct The proposal is
   Academy   of GP Rating course under examination.
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